net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 was $4,412,856, or $0.90 per share of common stock (based upon
4,902,747 outstanding shares of common stock). �Net tangible book value� is total assets minus the sum of liabilities
and intangible assets. �Net tangible book value per share� is net tangible book value divided by the total number of
shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us in this offering of 5,597,015 Class A Units at an assumed public offering price of
$2.68 per Class A Unit (the closing price of our common stock as quoted on the Nasdaq Capital Market on June 1,
2018) or 15,000 Class B Units at a public offering price of $1,000 per Class B Unit, and assuming all Series B
Preferred Shares included in the Class B units were converted to common stock, and after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses that we will pay, our net tangible book
value as of March 31, 2018 would have been approximately $17,848,357, or $1.70 per share of common stock. This
amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.80 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $0.98 per share to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution:

Assumed public offering price per Class A Unit $ 2.68
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 $ 0.90
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.80

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 1.70

Dilution per share to new investors $ 0.98

The above table is based on 4,902,747 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2018, assumes no
exercise by the underwriter of its over-allotment option and excludes as of that date:

� 632,359 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average
price of $29.88 per share;

Edgar Filing: Trovagene, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 82

� 30,800 shares of our common stock issuable upon vesting of restricted stock units;

� 1,534,905 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants with a
weighted-average exercise price of $13.32 per share;

� 5,261 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of outstanding shares of Series A Convertible
Preferred Stock;

� 28,247 shares of our common stock that are reserved for equity awards that may be granted under our equity
incentive plans; and

� 5,597,015 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants offered hereby.

39

Edgar Filing: Trovagene, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

If the underwriters exercise in full their over-allotment option, our net tangible book value per share after giving effect
to this offering would be approximately $19,918,856, or $1.76 per share, which amount represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.86 per share to existing stockholders and a dilution to new investors of $0.92
per share.

If we issue any additional shares in connection with outstanding options or warrants, there will be additional dilution.

40

Edgar Filing: Trovagene, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31, 2018 on:

� an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to the sale by us in this offering of 5,597,015 Class A Units, at the
assumed public offering price of $2.68 per Class A Unit or 15,000 Class B Units, at the public offering price
of $1,000 per Class B Unit, assuming conversion of all Series B Preferred Shares included in the Class B